

No. 20-1354

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆

CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AND
THE GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
123 N. Capitol St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845

JOHN J. KORZEN
Counsel of Record
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE ADVOCACY CLINIC
Post Office Box 7206
Winston-Salem, NC 27109
(336) 758-5832
korzenjj@wfu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Gibson Moore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
I. This Case is Vitally Important to America’s Counties, Mayors, and Government Finance Officers	3
A. Houston (and all over), we have a problem.....	3
B. “Costs” and “caps” do not “fair and reasonable compensation” make	6
C. There is no pony in here	10
D. The \$81 billion question.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>City of St. Louis v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 92 (1893).....	7
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	10

Statutes:

47 U.S.C. § 253(a).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 253(c)	6, 7

Other Authorities:

1 <i>Samuel</i> 17	1
Carr, David, <i>Telecom’s Big Players Hold Back the Future</i> , New York Times (May 19, 2013), https://www.nytimes.com/ 2013/05/20/business/media/telecoms-big- players-hold-back-the-future.html	12
Crawford, Susan, <i>Captive Audience: The Telecom Industry and Monopoly Power in the New Gilded Age</i> (2013).....	16-17
Descant, Skip, <i>San Jose Fund Set to Pay Out First Round of Broadband Grants</i> , Govtech (Feb. 12, 2020), https://www.govtech.com/computing/san- jose-fund-set-to-pay-out-first-round-of- broadband-grants.html	9

- Dirksen, Senator Everett McKinley
Dies, Sept. 7, 1969, https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/minute/Senator_Everett_Mckinley_Dirksen_Dies.htm 14
- Fernandez, Bob,
I felt nauseous, Bucks County woman says of plan for 48-foot 5G cell tower in her front yard, The Philadelphia Inquirer (Sept. 4, 2019), <https://www.inquirer.com/business/5gwireless-verizon-fios-bucks-county-doylestown-pole-20190904.html> 4, 5
- Javid, Sasha,
The Price is Right? Clock Phase of the C-band Auction Closes with \$80.9 Billion in Gross Proceeds, LinkedIn (Jan. 15, 2021), <https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/price-right-clock-phase-c-band-auction-closes-809-billion-sasha-javid/> 15
- Kennedy, Andrew,
Get ready for 500 new 30-foot-tall cell poles around Denver's neighborhoods, The Denver Post (Oct. 7, 2019), <https://www.denverpost.com/2019/10/07/denver-cell-polls-verizonberkeley/> 4
- Levin, Blair,
The FCC Ignores Reality in 5G Proposal, Benton Institute for Broadband & Society (Sept. 19, 2018), <https://www.benton.org/blog/fcc-ignores-reality-5g-proposal> *passim*
- McQuillin,
The Law of Municipal Corporations
§ 34:26 (3d ed. rev. 2006) 5

- Nee, Daniel,
*In Lavellette, Promise of 5G Technology
 Could Turn Shore Town Into Battleground*,
 Lavellette-Seaside Shorebeat (Dec. 10, 2018),
<https://lavellette-seaside.shorebeat.com/2018/12/in-lavellette-promise-of-5g-technology-could-turn-shore-town-to-battleground/> 4-5
- Nee, Daniel,
*Lavellette Reaches Agreement with
 Verizon on 5G Towers, More Proposed*,
 Lavellette-Seaside Shorebeat (Apr. 21, 2021),
<https://lavellette-seaside.shorebeat.com/2021/04/lavellette-reaches-agreement-with-verizon-on-5g-towers-more-proposed/> 5
- O'Donnell, Bob,
*C-Band Auction Points to Dramatic
 Shift in 5G*, Forbes (Jan. 27, 2021),
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/bobodonnell/2021/01/27/c-band-auction-points-to-dramatic-shift-in-5g/?sh=3208f06fa36c> 15
- Pressman, Aaron,
*Comparing 5G Plans: T-Mobile, Verizon,
 and AT&T*, Fortune (Nov. 26, 2020),
<https://fortune.com/2020/11/26/best-5g-mobile-plans-t-mobile-verizon-att-cell-phone-providers/> 8
- Preventing Agency Capture: Special
 Interest Influence and How to Limit It*
 (Daniel Carpenter &
 David A. Moss eds., 2014) 17

Shapiro, Sidney A. & Steinzor, Rena, <i>Capture, Accountability, and Regulatory Metrics</i> , 86 Tex. L. Rev. 1741 (2008).....	17
Silverman, Dwight, <i>'It's ugly'; Verizon 5G data boxes appear without notice on Houston front lawns</i> , Houston Chronicle, (Jan. 22, 2021), https://www.houston chronicle.com/business/article/Streamlined- 5G-buildout-puts-ground-15889021.php	4
<i>Stretched Thin and Feeling the Squeeze: The Harmful Effects of Small Cell Preemption on Local Governments</i> , Nat'l Ass'n of Telecom. Officers and Advisers (March 2021), https://ecfsapi. fcc.gov/file/1041585093152/NATOA%20 CWA%20Letter%20with%Report.pdf	6
U.S. Treasury. <i>About Auctions</i> , Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, https://www.fcc.gov/auctions/about- auctions (last updated Aug. 9, 2006)	14
<i>Auction 107: 3.7 GHz Service</i> , Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, https://www.fcc.gov/auction/ 107/factsheet#Licenses_offered	14
<i>Auction Designs</i> , Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, https://www.fcc.gov/auctions/auction- designs (last updated Aug. 9, 2006)	14

*FCC Announces Winning
Bidders in C-Band Auction,*
Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n,
[https://docs.fcc.gov/public/
attachments/DOC-370267A1.pdf](https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-370267A1.pdf) 15

*FCC Seeks Comment on
Mid-Band Spectrum Auction,*
Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n,
[https://docs.fcc.gov/public/
attachments/DOC-370863A1.pdf](https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-370863A1.pdf) 16

*First Phase of Record-Breaking
5G Spectrum Auction Concludes,*
Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n,
[https://docs.fcc.gov/public/
attachments/DOC-369265A1.pdf](https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-369265A1.pdf) 15
